SOUTH DAKOTA MEDICAID UPDATED
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Applied Behavior Analysis

APPLIED BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS

ELIGIBLE PROVIDERS

In order to receive payment, all eligible servicing and billing provider’s National Provider Identifiers
(NPI) must be enrolled with South Dakota Medicaid. Servicing providers acting as a locum tenen
provider must enroll in South Dakota Medicaid and be listed on the claim form. Please refer to the
provider enrollment chart for additional details on enrollment eligibility and supporting documentation
requirement.

South Dakota Medicaid has a streamlined enrollment process for ordering, referring, and attending
physicians that may require no action on the part of the provider as submission of claims constitutes
agreement to the South Dakota Medicaid Provider Agreement.

ABA services may be provided by the following providers:
¢ Physicians;
e Psychiatrists;
e Psychologists; and
e Behavior analysts.

Technician services may be provided by a Board-Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst (BCaBA) or a

Registered Behavior Technician (RBT) when supervised by a licensed and enrolled behavior analyst.
BCaBAs and RBTs are not eligible to enroll in South Dakota Medicaid.

ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS

Providers are responsible for checking a recipient's Medicaid ID card and verifying eligibility before
providing services. Eligibility can be verified using South Dakota Medicaid’s online portal.

The following recipients are eligible for medically hecessary services covered in accordance with the
limitations described in this chapter:

Coverage Type Coverage Limitations

Medicaid/CHIP Full Coverage Medically necessary services covered in
accordance with the limitations described in this
chapter.

Qualified Medicare Beneficiary — Coverage Coverage restricted to co-payments and

Limited (73) deductibles on Medicare A and B covered
services.

Refer to the Recipient Eligibility manual for additional information regarding eligibility including
information regarding limited coverage aid categories.
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https://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/ProviderChart.pdf
https://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/ProviderChart.pdf
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/portal.aspx
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/portal.aspx
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Recipient%20Eligibility.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Recipient%20Eligibility.pdf
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COVERED SERVICES AND LIMITS

General Coverage Principles
Providers should refer to the General Coverage Principles manual for basic coverage requirements all
services must meet. These coverage requirements include:

e The provider must be properly enrolled;

e Services must be medically necessary;

e The recipient must be eligible; and

e If applicable, the service must be prior authorized.

ABA Coverage

Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) Therapy services are available under the Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) benefit for children 20 years old or younger with an
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) diagnosis from a physician or psychiatrist. The diagnosis must be
within 12 months prior to the start of services. Services must be prior authorized by South Dakota
Medicaid prior to being provided. Prior authorizations for ABA treatment are for a period of 6 months. A
re-authorization for services must be obtained after 6 months. Please refer to the Prior Authorization
manual for additional information.

Covered ABA services include:
e Behavior Identification Assessment;
o Adaptive Behavior Treatment;
o Group Adaptive Behavior Treatment;
e Adaptive Behavior Treatment with Protocol Modification;
e Family Training;
e Group Family Training;
e Group Social Skills Adaptive Behavior Treatment.

NON-COVERED SERVICES

General Non-Covered Services
Providers should refer to ARSD 67:16:01:08 or the General Coverage Principles manual for a general
list of services that are not covered by South Dakota Medicaid.

Non-Covered ABA Services

The following services are not covered by South Dakota Medicaid:
o Data recording or documentation;
e Services that are primarily educational in nature; and
e Play therapy.
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http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Coverage%20Principles.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Coverage%20Principles.pdf
https://dss.sd.gov/formsandpubs/docs/MEDSRVCS/PriorAuthorizationManual.pdf
https://dss.sd.gov/formsandpubs/docs/MEDSRVCS/PriorAuthorizationManual.pdf
http://sdlegislature.gov/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=67:16:01:08
http://sdlegislature.gov/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=67:16:01:08
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Coverage%20Principles.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Coverage%20Principles.pdf
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DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

General Requirements

Providers must keep legible medical and financial records that fully justify and disclose the extent of
services provided and billed to South Dakota Medicaid. These records must be retained for at least 6
years after the last date a claim was paid or denied. Please refer to the Documentation and Record
Keeping manual for additional requirements.

Initial ABA Assessment and Reassessment

An assessment of the maladaptive behavior(s) is necessary to identify the frequency and magnitude of
the behaviors as well as the variables associated with the occurrence of the maladaptive behavior(s).
This helps in defining what the functional consequences of the problem behavior(s) are so that an
adequate behavior plan can be implemented.

The following information must be submitted with the prior authorization request:
e ABA Services Prior Authorization Form;
e A physician referral for services; and
e Medical Records that indicate a ASD diagnosis within the previous 12 months by a physician or
psychiatrist. The provider must include the following:
0 The name of the evidence-based diagnosis evaluation instrument such as one of the
following:
= Gilliam Autism Rating Version 3;
= Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule Version 2; and
= Adaptive Behavior Assessment System.
0 A copy of the evidence-based diagnostic evaluation instrument.
e The criteria to be used for objective assessment of progress towards behavior treatment goals;
e The frequency of assessment of progress towards behavior treatment goals;
¢ Clinical recommendation of the amount of weekly services necessary by service code;
e Anticipated duration of services;
e A discharge plan if treatment is expected to conclude within six months of the date of the re-
authorization; and
e If areassessment, certification that continued ABA services are medically necessary and
appropriate treatment to address the treatment goals of the recipient.

Behavior Treatment Plan

The behavior treatment plan identifies the treatment goals providing instructions to

increase or decrease the targeted behaviors. Treatment goals and instructions target a broad range
of skill areas such as communication, sociability (including play and leisure), self-care, motor
development and academic skills and must be developmentally appropriate. Treatment goals should
emphasize skills required for both short- and long-term goals. Behavior treatment plans should include
parent/caregiver training and support. The instructions should break down the desired skills into
manageable steps that can be taught from the simplest to more complex.
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http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Documentation%20and%20Records.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Documentation%20and%20Records.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Documentation%20and%20Records.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/Documentation%20and%20Records.pdf
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The behavior treatment plan must:

¢ Be person-centered and based upon individualized goals;

o Delineate the frequency of baseline behaviors and the treatment development plan address the
behaviors;

¢ Identify long-term, intermediate, and short-term goals and objectives that are behaviorally
defined;

o Identify the criteria that will be used to measure achievement of behavior objectives;

o Clearly identify the schedule of services planned and the individual providers responsible for
delivering the services;

¢ Include care coordination, involving the parent(s) or caregiver(s), school, state disability
programs, and others as applicable;

¢ Include parent/caregiver training, support, education, and participation;

¢ Identify objectives that are specific, measurable, based upon clinical observations of the
outcome measurement assessment, and tailored to the recipient; and

¢ Ensure that interventions are consistent with ABA techniques.

REIMBURSEMENT AND CLAIM INSTRUCTIONS

Timely Filing

South Dakota Medicaid must receive a provider's completed claim form within 6 months following the
month the service was provided. Requests for reconsiderations will only be considered if they are
received within the timely filing period or within 3 months of the date a claim was denied. The time limit
may be waived or extended by South Dakota Medicaid in certain circumstances. Providers should refer
to the General Claim Guidance manual for additional information.

Third-Party Liability

Medicaid recipients may have one or more additional source of coverage for health services. South
Dakota Medicaid is generally the payer of last resort, meaning Medicaid only pays for a service if there
are no other liable third-party payers. Providers must pursue the availability of third-party payment
sources and should use the Medicare Crossover or Third-Party Liability billing instructions when
applicable. Providers should refer to the General Claim Guidance manual for additional information.

Reimbursement

A claim for ABA Therapy services must be submitted at the provider’s usual and customary charge.
Payment for ABA Therapy services is limited to the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge
or the fee contained on South Dakota Medicaid’s Applied Behavior Analysis fee schedule.

Claim Instructions

Claims for ABA Therapy services must be submitted on the CMS 1500 claim form or via an 837P
electronic transaction. Detailed claim instructions are available on our website. Services provided by
the BCaBA or RBT must be billed under the supervising, licensed, and enrolled behavior analyst and
may only be billed for the technician specific codes (CPT codes 97152-97154). Verify prior
authorization number and dates of services from the approved prior authorization notice.
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http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Claim%20Guidance.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Claim%20Guidance.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Claim%20Guidance.pdf
http://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/General%20Claim%20Guidance.pdf
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/feeschedules/dss/
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/feeschedules/dss/
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/
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REFERENCES

=  Administrative Rule of South Dakota (ARSD)
= South Dakota Medicaid State Plan
=  Code of Federal Requlations

QUICK ANSWERS

1. Can a BCaBA or RBT enroll with South Dakota Medicaid?

No, a BCaBA or RBT cannot enroll with South Dakota Medicaid. They may provide limited
services under the supervision of a licensed and enrolled behavior analyst.

2. Can ABA services be provided in a school?

ABA services may not be provided by school district providers. However, an eligible ABA
provider may provide services in a school district setting.
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http://sdlegislature.gov/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=67:16
http://sdlegislature.gov/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=67:16
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/medicaidstateplan.aspx
https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/medicaidstateplan.aspx
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=c5706253a711cfca4ccb768bf18fcc9e&mc=true&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title42/42tab_02.tpl
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=c5706253a711cfca4ccb768bf18fcc9e&mc=true&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title42/42tab_02.tpl
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